P100.00 each, to P3.5 billion divided into 30.0 million common shares of the par value of
P100.00 each and 5.0 million preferred shares of the par value of P100.00 each, and
Certificate of Filing of Amended Articles of Incorporation dated March 18, 2021.

18. Retained Earnings/(Deficit)

In consonance with PAS 8, the balance of this account as of December 31, 2020 was
restated for prior period adjustments. The adjustments principally relate to
reclassification of various accounts, recognition of expenses and the reversal of income.

Details of the restatement of Retained earnings/(Deficit) of the Bank as December 31,
2020 are as follows:

   Particulars Debit Credit Balance

Retained earnings/(Deficit), as of January 1,
2020 before restatement   (1,260,543,629)

Adjustments:   Reversal of various expenses   24,197,406 24,197,406
Retained earnings/(Deficit), as of January 1,
 2020, as restated (1,236,346,223)
Net loss for CY 2020 before restatement

(126,426,358)

Adjustments:   Foreign exchange profit (loss)  30
  Management & Other Professional Fees  18,654,133

  Information Technology  45,491,702
 Documentary Stamp Tax  12,181,599
 Rent 541,652
  541,652 76,327,464 75,785,812
Net loss for FY 2020, as restated   (50,640,546)
Retained earnings/(Deficit) as of December 31,
2020, as restated (1,286,986,769)

The effects of these restatements in the financial statements as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2020 are summarized below:

As Previously

Reported
Effects of

Restatement As Restated
Changes in the Statement of
Financial Position
Assets   Cash and cash equivalents 3,344,013,164 30 3,344,013,194
Other assets 106,086,361 12,181,599 118,627,960
  12,181,629

 27

As Previously

Reported
Effects of

Restatement As Restated
Liabilities
Accrued Expenses   174,106,380 (87,840,544) 86,265,836
Other Liabilities 53,538,415 38,955 53,577,370

  (87,801,589)

Equity   Retained earnings deficit (1,386,969,987) 99,983,218 (1,286,986,769)
  12,181,629

Changes in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Foreign exchange profit (loss) 1,043 (30) 1,073
Rent 3,668,651 541,652 4,210,303
Miscellaneous expense 148,094,922 (76,327,434) 71,767,488
  (75,785,812)
Net

(75,785,812)

19. Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)

This account consists of Unrealized Gains/Losses on FVOCI Financial Assets
representing the gains and losses from mark to market valuation of FVOCI securities
which is booked on a daily basis and the Cumulative Foreign Currency Translation
representing the foreign exchange differences arising from the revaluation of the foreign
currency assets every end of the month using the month-end closing rate published by
the Banker’s Association of the Philippines.

20. Miscellaneous Income

This account includes the following: